

No. 23-74

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEBRA A. VITAGLIANO,
Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF KENTUCKY, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, IDAHO, IOWA, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS,
UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DANIEL CAMERON
*Attorney General of
Kentucky*

MATTHEW F. KUHN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue
Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-5300
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

DANIEL J. GRABOWSKI
JENNA M. LORENCE
*Assistant Solicitors
General*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT..... 4
I. *Hill* is an aberration and should be overruled..... 4
II. Continued reliance on *Hill* curtails free-speech
rights..... 7
III. The government can narrowly tailor laws to
protect both speech and safety without *Hill* 14
CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	2, 8, 14
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021)	14
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)	4, 5, 7, 13
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	15
<i>Coal. For Life St. Louis v. City of Carbondale</i> , 2023 WL 4681685 (S.D. Ill. July 6, 2023).....	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	1, 6, 7, 13
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	6
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	1–14, 17
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	2, 4, 6–9, 12–15, 17
<i>Price v. City of Chicago</i> , 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019)	7, 12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	2, 4–7, 12, 13
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	6, 10

<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	10
<i>Sisters for Life, Inc. v. Louisville-Jefferson Cnty.</i> <i>Metro Gov't</i> , 2022 WL 586785 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 25, 2022)	8, 9, 10
<i>Sisters for Life, Inc. v. Louisville-Jefferson County</i> , 56 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2022).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	6
<i>Turco v. City of Englewood</i> , 621 F. Supp. 3d 537 (D.N.J. 2022).....	13
<i>Turco v. City of Englewood</i> , 935 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2019).....	12, 13
<i>Vitagliano v. County of Westchester</i> , 71 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	5
Constitution, Statutes, and Ordinances	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1–4, 6, 10–14, 17
18 U.S.C. § 248(a)(1).....	15
Chicago, Ill. Code § 8-4-010(j)(1)	12
Ill. Code § 14-4-2(H)	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. §§ 508.010–.040.....	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 508.070	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 508.075	17

Louisville-Jefferson Ord. Code § 132.09(B)(1).....	15
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 10-204(c).....	16
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 266, § 120E.....	16
Mont. Code. Ann. § 45-8-110.....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-277.4(a)	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-277.4(b)	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 449.531	16
W. Va. Code § 78-235(c).....	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.50.020.....	17

Other Authorities

Board of Legislators County of Westchester Committee on Legislation and Health, Report (July 7, 2023), https://perma.cc/S5SP-BSSB	14, 15
Board of Legislators, Meeting Minutes, Published Draft (Aug. 7, 2023), https://perma.cc/A2QA-XJRY	14
Shauna Johnson, <i>Charleston council considers language regarding access to health care facilities</i> , MetroNews (May 29, 2019), https://perma.cc/YY7T-226B	12
MetroNews Staff, <i>Charleston Council committee passes ordinance on facilities access</i> , MetroNews (May 29, 2019), https://perma.cc/Q5GR-7BT7	11, 12
